
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Hollyer, Mason, Musson, Pearson, 
and Rowley  
 

Date: Monday, 5 October 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2020 at 5:30pm. 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm 1 October 
2020.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance Update  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

This report outlines the current financial position of the Council 
and the known pressures reported to Executive on the 1st 
October, along with an overview of the outlook for future years.  
 
 

5. Public Scrutiny Arrangements and Decision Making (Pages 19 
- 26) 
 

This report sets the proposed arrangements for Scrutiny 
Committees between November 2020 - May 2021 and highlights 
ongoing arrangements for public decision making. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Scrutiny Work Planning  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

This report sets out a range of potential business for Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee and its 
operational Sub-Committees. It also informs the Committee of 
arrangements discussed with Scrutiny Chairs for managing scrutiny 
work across all Committees. 

 
7. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 



 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 7 September 2020  

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Mason 

  

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held at 2:00pm on 10 

August 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
Further to the minutes, however, where there was an apparent 
lack of reference to written reports being considered at 
meetings, he reminded Members of the importance of the 
statutory function of scrutiny committees and the need for such 
reports to enable Members to adequately fulfil their role. As a 
result, he proposed that he and Cllr Fenton (Vice Chair) seek a 
meeting with the Leader to discuss commitment to scrutiny. This 
was seconded by Cllr Rowley and following a unanimous vote in 
favour it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Committee explicitly support  Councillors 

Crawshaw and Fenton as Chair & Vice Chair in 
seeking a meeting with the Executive Leader, Cllr 
Aspden, such that they may convey Committee’s 
frustration at the lack of reports in advance of 
meetings and request that sufficient resources be 
made available to ensure that the Scrutiny function 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



is appropriately supported to carry out its statutory 
role. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

29. KEY MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial 
Procurement gave an update on the review methodology for the 
5 year approved capital programme from 2020/21 – 2024/25 
totalling £600.615m, which had been has been reviewed and 
split into four categories: major projects, medium/smaller 
projects, routine maintenance/rolling programmes and projects 
nearing completion or substantially complete except for 
retention payments. It was noted that schemes in categories 1 
and 2 with a value of over £1m were reviewed.  
 
The evaluation methodology for major projects had been agreed 
in consultation with Executive Members in line with COVID 
Emergency decision making powers and each review 
considered the Strategic Business case, the financial Business 
Case, delivery and an assessment of future options when 
deciding whether to continue, pause, review or stop the projects. 
 
Members were asked to consider the review process for 
Guildhall and York Central and their input was sought on the 
review of Castle Gateway to feed into Executive decision 
making at the Executive meeting on 1 October 2020.  
 
Guildhall 
The Assistant Director Regeneration & Asset Management 
outlined the strategic review, financial business case, status 
review, and progress review of the Guildhall project. 
 
Following her update she was asked and confirmed that: 
Soft research on the office market had been undertaken with 
agents for restaurants and commercial contracts for office 
space. This indicated that a more agile and flexible approach to 
office space may need to be taken. 

Page 2



The information on the contracts for a third party managing the 
space were commercially sensitive and would be included in the 
report to Executive. 
Officers were in the process of substantiating the risk 
associated with the restaurant space. There would be a revised 
financial protection if there was no interest in the restaurant. 
 
York Central 
The Assistant Director Regeneration & Asset Management 
outlined the strategic review, financial business case, status 
review, and progress review of the York Central project. During 
the update on the progress review, discussions took place 
regarding the for the council review project governance 
arrangements with the partnership and Members were advised 
by the Corporate Director Economy and Place that the Terms of 
Reference would be part of the oversight for the York Central 
Partnership. 
 
Members discussed the funding arrangements for York Central 
and the Corporate Director Economy and Place confirmed that 
£77m had been awarded by government for York Central. 
Clarification was given on the repayment of costs incurred by 
the council for the project and it was suggested that oversight of 
this could be referred to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Members sought and were provided with an update on the 
housing mix and the Assistant Director Regeneration & Asset 
Management noted that there was a need for smaller units and 
that the housing mix had been set within the parameters of the 
outline planning application. 
 
Castle Gateway 
The Head of Regeneration Programmes gave an update on the 
Castle Gateway project. He provided an overview of the aims of 
the Masterplan and the aims aligned with COVID-19 priorities. 
He then outlined the business case review, current status 
(including project spend to date) and reviews of the individual 
components for Castle Mills, 17-21 Piccadilly and the Public 
Realm. In response to questions raised concerning Spark:York, 
it was confirmed that the basic rent covered the cost of utilities 
and although there was no profit share from the first year, it was 
predicted that there would be an increased profit share in the 
future. Discussion took place regarding car parking occupancy 
and an update on this was given.  
 

Page 3



Members were presented with six options on the review of 
Castle Gateway to feed into Executive decision making at the 
Executive meeting on 1 October 2020 and an analysis of each 
of the five options was provided. The five options were: 
 
Option 1: Abandon Project 
Option 2: Pause Whole Project 
Option 3: Continue As Planned 
Option 4: Joint Venture – No Replacement Car Park 
Option 5: Build Castle Mills – Pause St George’s Field 
Option 6: Pause Castle Mills & St George’s Field; Proceed With 
Public Realm Design 
 
Members considered the options in detail and Cllr Pearson 
proposed Option 5. This was seconded by the Chair and 
following a unanimous vote was carried.  
 
Overall, the Committee welcomed the opportunity to contribute 
to the pre-decision making processes for Executive decision. 
The Chair thanked officers for their input.  
 
 
Resolved:  That  

(i) In relation to the Castle Gateway project, the 
Committee recommend Option 5: Build Castle 
Mills and pause St George’s Field for the 
Castle Gateway to Executive for consideration; 

(ii) In relation to the York Central project, the 
Committee review the Terms of Reference for 
the partners and terms of the MCLG grant 
clarity on the repayment of the £5.4m costs 
and impact on this, as part of the next 
quarterly update; 

(iii) it be noted that Economy & Place Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee would be keeping a 
watching brief on the Guildhall. 

 
Reason: In order to inform the Executive decision regarding the 
Castle Gateway project. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.38 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

 

   

Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

5th October 2020  

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement 
(interim s151 Officer) 
 
Finance Update 
 

Summary 

1 This report outlines the current financial position of the Council and the 
known pressures reported to Executive on the 1st October, along with an 
overview of the outlook for future years.  
 

2 The COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the Council’s 
financial position.  Additional costs of some £10m will be incurred during 
the year along with a loss of income from fees and charges of £8m.  
Government grant of £11m has been awarded to date, with the recently 
announced Income Compensation Scheme potentially providing another 
£4m of funding.  An ongoing impact in future years is expected due to a 
range of issues, including the additional costs of  PPE needs and the 
longer term impacts on individual residents leading to an increase in the 
cost of care. In addition, a potential loss of both Council Tax and Business 
Rates income is t
[...]
re then.  It is very clear 
however that the current uncertainty around the national finances, and by 
default local authority finances, will continue for some months. 

 
11 In the meantime, officers will continue to monitor the situation and develop 

plans for the 2021/22 budget process. 
 

 
2020/21 forecast 
 

12 The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £7.6m 
but after mitigation and further action it is considered that this can be 
brought down to a net position of £2.7m.   
 

13 As outlined above, the Government has partly recognised the financial 
impact of the pandemic on local government and has, to date, provided 
£11m of general grant funding.  Some additional support is also being 
provided for the loss of income from fees and charges.  Councils will have 
to fund the first 5% of any loss and thereafter Government will fund 75% 
of the loss with the remaining balance to be council funded. It is estimated 
that this will provide another c£4m of funding.  In a best case scenario this 
would leave a further £3m direct COVID costs unfunded in the current 
financial year over and above the existing budget pressures.  There are 
also other indirect costs and implications on the achievement of savings 
as outlined in paragraph 3 that are contributing to the overall position.   
 

14 It is also expected that there will be an impact on the collection of both 
council tax and business rates income.  However, it is unlikely that the full 
impact of this will be known until the furloughing scheme ends.  Due to the 

Page 7



way in which the Collection Fund operates, this will not impact until 
2021/22 and therefore further consideration of this will be determined as 
part of the budget strategy as Government has already announced that 
Councils will be able to spread any deficit over 3 years.   
 

15 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies 
[...]
Date 24.09.20 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management & Policy 
Committee 

5 October 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 
 

Public Scrutiny Arrangements and Decision Making 

Summary 

1. This report sets the proposed arrangements for Scrutiny Committees 
between November 2020 and May 2021 following a period of reduced 
public meetings during the coronavirus pandemic and highlights ongoing 
arrangements for public decision making. 

Background 

2. Following the coronavirus outbreak, public decision making 
arrangements were reintroduced from May 2020 and have been 
operating with full Executive, quasi-judicial (Planning, Licensing) 
meetings and Executive Member Decision Sessions since May 2020. 
The next calendar cycle of meetings from November 2020 to May 2021 
will include a full schedule of those decision making meetings, together 
with fully re-instated Executive Member Decision Sessions. However, the 
full suite of Scrutiny Committees had ceased to meet in public due to 
restrictions in meeting regulations and available support for those 
meetings, since March 2020. 

3. Since July 2020, the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee has been meeting remotely in public. 

4. Government Statutory Scrutiny Guidance (2019) promotes the four core 
principles for effective scrutiny originally proposed by The Centre for 
Public Scrutiny and it is essential that Scrutiny returns to public meetings 
to ensure that the below principles are supported: 

a. Provide constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge; 

b. Amplify the voices and concerns of the public; 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

c. Be led by independent people who take responsibility for their 
role; 

d. Drive improvement in public services. 

Consultation 

5. The Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee have been closely consulted 
on the timetabling a
[...]
Scrutiny Chairs, in liaison with CMT and Executive will identify the most 
appropriate timescales to recommend pre-decision and policy 
development meetings on particular topics and CSMC will then 
‘commission’ a Scrutiny Committee to undertake a discreet piece of work 
which will either come back to CSMC or make a recommendation to a 
meeting of the Executive or Executive Member Decision Session.  

14. Executive Members, CMT and appropriate Officers will attend Forums 
and Committee meetings as required. 

15. Reports will be published in advance of meetings wherever possible. 
Where this is not possible (eg due to short notice) this will be with the 
agreement of the Chair / Vice Chair. 

16. Reports and Information will be provided to Members in advance of 
Forum meetings wherever possible but this cannot be guaranteed. 

 
Council Plan 

17. Scrutiny Committees can potentially discuss all priorities within the 
Council’s Plan covering the period 2019-23, as it seeks to provide critical 
challenge and drive improvement in the Council’s services and policies.  
 
Implications 

18. There are no direct implications associated with this report or its 
recommendations across any of the following areas: 

 Financial  

 Human Resources (HR)  

 Equalities       

 Legal  

 Crime and Disorder        

Page 21



 

 Information Technology (ICT and digital services) 

 Property  

Any associated implications will be addressed in any subsequent 
undertaken by Scrutiny Committees.  

Risk Management 
 
19. There is a potential reputational risk to the council in not delivering public 

meetings of scrutiny and it fails to adhere to the core principles as set out 
by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. This proposal re-introduces public 
meetings to mitigate this risk. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to consider this information provided and endorse 
the re-introduction of Scrutiny, as outlined, to our schedule of public 
meetings. 

Reason: To ensure a timely and effective re-introduction of public 
Scrutiny. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Scrutiny Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Janie.berry@york.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Report Approved  Date 24/09/20 

     
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All x 

 
 

Page 22



 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A - Proposed Scrutiny Meeting Schedule (Nov 20 to May 21) 
 
Abbreviations 
 
All abbreviations used throughout the report should be listed here in full e.g. 
CSMC - Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee. 
CMT – Corporate Management Team  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Proposed Scrutiny Meeting Schedule (November 2020 to May 2021) 
 
November 
2 November 2020 – Provisional CSMC Call In (Public) 1730 
3 November 2020 - Housing Scrutiny Forum (Informal) 1730 
9 November 2020 - CSMC (Public) 1730 
10 November 2020 – Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny (Public) 
1730 
11 November 2020 – Children’s Scrutiny Forum (Informal) 1730 
17 November 2020 – Scrutiny Chairs (Informal) 
23 November 2020 – Provisional Commissioned Scrutiny Slot (Public) 
24 November 2020 – Economy and Place Scrutiny (Public) 1730 
 
December 
1 December 2020 – Provisional CSMC Call In (Public) 1730 
7 December 2020 - CSMC (Public) 1730 
8 December 2020 – Climate Change Scrutiny (Public) 1730 
18 December 2020 - Provisional Commissioned Scrutiny Slot (Public) 
1730 
21 December 2020 - Provisional CSMC Call In (Public) 1730 
22 December 2020 – Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny (Public) 
1730 
23 December 2020 - E&P Scrutiny Forum (Informal) 1730 
 
January 
4 January 2021 - CSMC (Public) 1730 
5 January 2021 - CEC Scrutiny (Public) 1730 
12 January 2021 – HASC Scrutiny Forum (Informal) 1730 
18 January 2021 - Provisional Commissioned Scrutiny Slot (Public) 1730 
19 January 
[...]
urther to the 
new arrangements for scrutiny identified elsewhere on this agenda.  It 
also informs the Committee of arrangements discussed with Scrutiny 
Chairs for managing scrutiny work across all Committees during this 
time.  

 Background 

2. During the Covid 19 pandemic, this Committee has been meeting in public 
on a monthly basis and learning of the areas in which its Committees 
have been expressing interest/concern.  Attached at Annex 1 is a list of 
those areas for consideration across all Committees. The list is not 
intended to be exhaustive but to form the basis of an evolving work plan.  
Equally, closer definition may need to be given on any agreed work 
areas to ensure focus is given to precisely what is required and in need 
of attention. 

3. Scrutiny Committee Chairs are planning to meet, informally, to discuss key 
business and work planning to ensure that business can be managed 
and supported effectively across all ‘Committees’, within available 
resources and according to this Committee’s priorities.  

 
Consultation 

4. The Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee have been closely consulted 
on the timetabling arrangements for public scrutiny moving forward to 
May 2021 and during the pandemic.  They have liaised with Scrutiny 
Chairs on timetabling and on wider work planning arrangements. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Options 

5. Members can consider Annex 1 and decide upon options for future work 
planning arrangements. 
 
Analysis  

6. It is crucial during this time that public scrutiny is introduced more widely 
across the spectrum but that available resources to support its 
successful re-introduction are managed effectively and are directed 
according to where there is most need or added value.  A clear and 
simple way of doing this is through a controlled work programme, 
managed and allocated by this Committee but developed in consultation 
with all Scrutiny Chairs, having gathered input from their ‘Committees’.  
Annex 1 is a starting point for discussion with this Committee. 

7. In choosing what work it wants to do, Scrutiny needs to be mindful of what 
outcomes it wants to achieve.  Working collaboratively with Executive 
Members and Chief Officers in establishing key work strands is more 
likely to deliver key support and outcomes.   

8. It is suggested that a single work plan covering all Scrutiny ‘Committees’ 
be created and managed by Democratic Services in conjunction with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee, based on wider discussion with 
Scrutiny Chairs/Executive Members/Chief Officers, as necessary, and for 
regular monitoring by this Committee.  
 
Council Plan 

9. A Scrutiny Work Plan can potentially touch upon all priorities within the 
Council’s Plan covering the period 2019-23, as it seeks to provide critical 
challenge and drive improvement in the Council’s services and policies.  
 
Implications 

10. There are no direct implications associated with this report or its 
recommendations across any of the following areas: 

 Financial  

 Human Resources (HR)  

 Equalities       

 Legal  

Page 28



 

 Crime and Disorder        

 Information Technology (ICT and digital services) 

 Property  

Any associated implications will be addressed in any subsequent undertaken 
by Scrutiny Committees.  

Risk Management 
 
11. The consideration in this report is to re-establish scrutiny work planning 

as more ‘Committees’ begin to meet publicly again and to have that 
process effectively managed through this Committee and its Chair and 
Vice Chair, in liaison with other Scrutiny Chairs.  This should eliminate 
any potential risk of scrutiny work being mis-managed and failing to 
deliver on its outcomes.  Clearly, this risks of non-delivery would be 
greater if there were no work plan and coordination arrangements. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

12. Members are asked to consider Annex 1 and the proposals in this 
report for establishing one corporate scrutiny work plan managed by 
this Committee but developed in collaboration as set out in paragraphs 
6-8 above.  

Reason: To establish clear, effective and manageable scrutiny work 
planning. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Scrutiny Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Janie.berry@york.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Report Approved  Date 24/09/20 

     

Page 29



 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
. 
 

Wards Affected:   All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – draft work plan 
 

 
Abbreviations 
None 

Page 30



 

Potential Topics for Scrutiny 

 

Children’s & Communities: 

- Impact of increased referrals, including sufficiency within CYC / 

partner organisations / voluntary sector to meet demand 

- Further exploration of new ways of working including roll out of 

best practice 

- Wider reopening of schools including lessons learnt before 

September, possible approaches to blended learning and Covid-

recovery curriculum 

- Support for vulnerable pupils, including Free School Meals, 

Internet/IT access, “attainment gap” 

- Support for the cultural sector including grassroots venues. 

- Supporting the Voluntary Sector (both in terms of lost income and 

utilisation of volunteers – see CVS comments)  

- Support for the heritage & cultural sectors including grassroots 

venues 

-  

Housing: 

- Accommodating Rough Sleepers post lockdown 

- Deferred rent / impact of lower rental income 

- Managing ASB within tenancies 

CYC / Democracy (Corporate): 

- Involving more Members in longer-term decision-making, eg “10 

year strategy” 

- Organisational Development Plan (monitoring and evolving) 

- Sickness Absence / Contract Management (Day One Absence) 

Economy & Place:  

- “Reskilling the workforce” including working with partners such as 

the universities 



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 5 October 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, 
Pearson, Mason and Kilbane 

Apologies  

 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  
 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held at 5:30pm on 5 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record; subject to the 
following amendments:  
 

i. That minute 27. that the minutes of the meeting held 
at 2:00pm on 10 August 2020. Be approved as a 
correct record, be amended to 5:30pm on 10 August 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 

ii. That minute 29. discussions took place regarding 
the for the council review project governance 
arrangements with the partnership and Members 
were advised by the Corporate Director Economy 
and Place that the Terms of Reference would be 
part of the oversight for the York Central 
Partnership. Be amended to read, discussions took 
place regarding the council review of project 
governance arrangements with the partnership and 
Members were advised by the Corporate Director 
Economy and Place that the Terms of Reference 
would be part of the oversight for the York Central 
Partnership.  



iii. That minute 29. Members considered the options in 
detail and Cllr Pearson proposed Option 5. This was 
seconded by the Chair and following a unanimous 
vote was carried. Be amended to read, Members 
considered the options in detail and Cllr Hollyer 
proposed Option 5. This was seconded by the Chair 
and following a unanimous vote was carried. The 
Chair then noted the view expressed by several 
Members of the Committee that when options 
relating to the car park are considered in due 
course, this should not be undertaken in isolation. 
He accepted that whilst there may be revenue 
implications associated with not proceeding with a 
replacement car park, this should not in and of itself 
be a reason to proceed as there are other costs 
associated with cars coming into the city centre that 
will need to be fully considered and taken into 
account. 

 
 

34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. Finance Update  
 
The Committee considered the update report provided and 
officers outlined the Council’s financial position. It was noted 
that the Government had announced a Spending Review in the 
Autumn of 2020 which could have an impact on the Council’s 
finances, however, details of the spending review had not yet 
been released.  
 
Discussion took place regarding financial support for residents 
in York and the potential impact of the end of furlough and the 
introduction of a new government scheme. Members also noted 
the positive of the Council maintaining the York Financial 
Assistance budget while up take had not been as high as 
expected. It was highlighted that the Council didn’t use the 
furlough scheme and would be unlikely to use a new scheme as 
it had the majority of staff working in their business as usual 
roles.  
 



The Council’s finances were discussed and it was noted that the 
Council had a healthy amount in its reserves, however, the 
Council had been hit by the pandemic. It was noted that income 
from areas such as car parking was down and that income from 
council tax and business rates would likely see a decrease in 
the next financial year if forecasts for a rise in unemployment 
and a decrease in business’ that pay business rates were 
correct. Members considered this in the context of the Council’s 
expected deficit and discussed how the Council tackle its 
expected deficit including if the reserve could be used. It was 
noted that any use of the reserves would require a planned 
approach to replenishment.  
 
Members raised questions as to whether the Council and 
residents were expecting budget cuts, officers noted that this 
would depend on a number of factors including the government 
spending review. However, the Council would likely need to 
reduce its expenditure. Discussion took place regarding areas of 
overspends including in both Children and Adults Social Care 
which had overspends prior to COVID-19. It was confirmed that 
work continued to be undertaken to reduce costs in these areas, 
however, results from these changes in Social Care would take 
time and during COVID-19 there had been an increase in the 
cost of securing care and support for those with complex needs.  
 
It was noted that the Council had taken the decision to 
implement a freeze on non-essential recruitment and would 
review how temporary and agency staff were being used. The 
Council would also look at how each directorate worked in order 
to find efficiency savings where possible. Officers noted that 
towards the end of each financial year it is always expected that 
some areas will produce an underspend and that this would be 
expected to reduce the Council’s expected end of year deficit. 
Members highlighted cuts to the Council budget from 
Government throughout the last decade and acknowledged that 
the financial challenges the Council were facing were a national 
issue faced by many Councils. Members discussed and it was 
noted that the Council had lobbed Government regarding the 
need to properly support Council’s financially throughout the 
pandemic and would continue to do so.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Finance Update be noted.  
 



Reason To ensure that the Committee remains updated on 
the Council’s financial position. 

 
 

The meeting was adjourned from 18:32 and 
reconvened at 18:39. Councillors Kilbane and 
Mason gave their apologies and left the meeting at 
this point. 

 
 

36. Public Scrutiny Arrangements And Decision Making  
 
The Committee acknowledged the impact that COVID-19 had 
had on the delivery of Council meetings and the role of the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s since the start of the pandemic. 
The Chair outlined the discussions that had taken place in order 
for the return of public Scrutiny Committee meetings and the 
proposals for how meetings would be conducted moving 
forward with the Committees consent.  
 
The Committee considered the proposed new structure for 
Scrutiny Committees. Members discussed the challenges 
relating to the number/frequency of meetings that were held 
prior to COVID-19, and considered how to achieve the most 
value out of the proposed structure moving forward.  
 
Members enquired about the possibility of meetings being 
conducted face to face in West Offices in the event of a vaccine, 
while this was not ruled out, it was noted that the calendar of 
meetings had been agreed until May of 2021 and due to a 
number of factors would likely have to be significantly amended 
if meetings were to change from being remote. The possibility of 
hybrid meetings were also raised and it was noted that this 
could be an option for meetings at a future date.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Members considered the information provided and 
endorsed the re-introduction of Scrutiny, as outlined 
in the report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure a timely and effective re-introduction of 

public Scrutiny. 
 
 



37. Scrutiny Work Planning  
 
The Committee considered the proposals for the Scrutiny 
Committees work plan, it was noted that the document attached 
to the agenda was from July and that there had been several 
amendments since the document was written. The role of the 
Scrutiny Commissioned slots were also outlined and discussed.  
 
It was noted that a proposal was in place for the Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee to undertake 
work in the first Commissioned Scrutiny slot, subject to whether 
there would be any items called in from the meeting of the 
Executive, and would look into community safety during the 
pandemic. It was also highlighted that Scrutiny would look to be 
involved in more pre-decision scrutiny to allow Scrutiny 
Committee’s to feed into Council decision making prior to a final 
decision being taken. This was proposed to continue with a 
meeting of this Committee on the 23rd November to consider the 
Asset Management Strategy.  
 
An update was also given regarding a proposal from a prior 
meeting of this Committee which requested that the Audit and 
Governance Committee be given the opportunity to review the 
York Central Risk register. This did not happen at the 
September meeting of Audit and Governance as was requested 
and was now scheduled to be considered at a meeting in 
November. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Members approved the proposals in Annex 1 of the 
report for establishing one corporate scrutiny work 
plan managed by this Committee but developed in 
collaboration as set out in paragraphs 6-8. 

ii. That subject to Call In, Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee be 
commissioned to consider community safety during 
COVID on the 2 November 2020.  

iii. That this Committee consider the Asset 
Management Strategy as a piece of pre-decision 
scrutiny on the 23 November 2020. 
 

Reason:  To establish clear, effective and manageable 
scrutiny work planning. 

 



 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 


